Leuze electronic
IT 6320 DPM
2D-code hand-held scanner with RF
transmission
Quick start user's guide
Leuze electronic
Short instructions IT 6320 Leuze electronic Page 2
Preface

An overview of the types can be found on page 18
For accessories, see page 18
Type designation
Type designation
Leuze electronic
Short instructions IT 6320 Leuze electronic Page 4
Installation
Switching off the computer
Information on switching off and shutting down the connected computer - which must always be performed
before connecting peripheral devices, such as a scanner - can be found in the appropriate operating
instructions for your computer.
Connecting the base station
Shown in the figure below are the locations for installing the cable on the base station; these steps are
described in the following.
Connecting the cable for the ST 2020
1. To secure the interface cable to the base station, proceed as follows: plug the RJ 41 connector into the
socket on the bottom of the station until the cable clicks into place.
2. Connect the other end of the interface cable to the appropriate connection socket on the computer.
3. You will need a power supply unit for voltage supply if you would like to charge the hand-held scanner
at the basis station or if you use an RS 232 interface. Use the pin assignments (see page 5) to select
the appropriate cable for your application.
4. Connect the power supply unit to the power socket.
5. To configure the hand-held scanner, use the codes for the given application, provided in chapter
"Configuration", or use the setup tool.
6. Check the operational readiness of the scanner by pointing the scanning surface towards a flat surface
and pulling the trigger. A green target line as well as the red illumination should now be visible. Now
scan a sample label. The scanner emits an audible signal to confirm that the label has been read; if
necessary, the data are now passed on to the computer.
Testing the scanner
The adjacent bar code is for testing the scanner,
the module size is 0.5 mm (20 mil)
Code 39 bar code sample
Connection for interface cable
Connection for power supply unit
Leuze electronic
Short instructions IT 6320 Leuze electronic Page 5
Specifications
The technical data can be found in the data sheet for the IT 6320 / ST 2020.
Pin assignments of the connection cable
TTL-RS 232 cable/PIN9 IT 4xxx   Part No. 50104586
Pin assignments of the 9 pin D-sub socket (female) for cable 42203758-03
Pin number Signal Designation
1 Shield Shield
2 TX Transmission line / Transmit Data (-5…+5V)
3 RX Receiving line / Receive Data (-5…+5V)
5 GND Signal ground
7 CTS Clear to send
8 RTS Request to send
9 VCC IN 4.5…12 V DC
PS2 cable IT 4xxx   Part No. 50103409
Pin assignments of the Mini DIN socket or connector for cable 42206132-02S
Pin connector Pin socket Signal Designation
1 - PC data PC data line
2 2 NC Not used
3 3 GND Signal ground
4 4 VCC IN 5 Volts DC
5 - PC Clock PC clock line
6 6 NC Not used
- 1 KB Data Keyboard data line
- 2 KB Clock Keyboard clock line
USB cable IT 4xxx   Part No. 50103404
Pin assignments of the Mini DIN socket or connector for cable 42206161-01
USB type A connector Signal Designation
1 VCC IN 5 Volts DC
2 Data - Data line -
3 Data + Data line +
4 GND Signal ground
Leuze electronic